

EXCHANGE BANK
and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

September 30, 2025 and 2024

(In Thousands)

| | | | Change | % Change |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------|
| ASSETS | 2025 | 2024 | 25/24 | 25/24 |
| Cash and due from banks | \$ 48,369 | \$ 37,313 | \$ 11,056 | 29.63% |
| Federal Reserve Bank | 148,408 | 166,112 | (17,704) | -10.66% |
| Total Cash and cash equivalents | 196,777 | 203,425 | (6,648) | -3.27% |
| Investments | | | | |
| Interest-earning deposits in other financial institutions | - | - | - | 0.00% |
| Securities available for sale | 1,239,399 | 1,431,151 | (191,752) | -13.40% |
| FHLB Stock | 15,000 | 15,000 | - | 0.00% |
| Loans and leases | | | | |
| Leasing | 693 | 2,998 | (2,305) | -76.88% |
| SBA | 34,211 | 32,787 | 1,424 | 4.34% |
| C&I | 199,242 | 156,655 | 42,587 | 27.19% |
| Consumer | 136,726 | 147,268 | (10,542) | -7.16% |
| Residentail | 320,576 | 349,886 | (29,310) | -8.38% |
| Multi-Family | 232,155 | 179,564 | 52,591 | 29.29% |
| CRE | 709,923 | 644,514 | 65,409 | 10.15% |
| Construction | 72,984 | 88,911 | (15,927) | -17.91% |
| | 1,706,510 | 1,602,583 | 103,927 | 6.48% |
| Less allowance for credit losses | (34,012) | (41,014) | 7,002 | -17.07% |
| Net loans and leases | 1,672,498 | 1,561,569 | 110,929 | 7.10% |
| Bank premises and equipment | 22,831 | 24,691 | (1,860) | -7.53% |
| Other assets | 161,830 | 175,589 | (13,759) | -7.84% |
| Total Assets | \$ 3,308,335 | \$ 3,411,425 | \$ (103,090) | -3.02% |
| LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | | |
| Deposits | | | | |
| Non-Interest Bearing Demand | \$ 872,362 | \$ 913,022 | \$ (40,660) | -4.45% |
| Interest Bearing | | | | |
| Transaction | 404,940 | 430,684 | (25,744) | -5.98% |
| Money market | 656,076 | 540,248 | 115,828 | 21.44% |
| Savings | 451,683 | 469,885 | (18,202) | -3.87% |
| Time | 502,076 | 463,606 | 38,470 | 8.30% |
| Total Deposits | 2,887,137 | 2,817,445 | 69,692 | 2.47% |
| Borrowings | 40,000 | 245,000 | (205,000) | -83.67% |
| Other liabilities | 48,486 | 55,083 | (6,596) | -11.98% |
| Total liabilities | 2,975,624 | 3,117,528 | (141,905) | -4.55% |
| Stockholders' equity | 332,711 | 293,897 | 38,814 | 13.21% |
| Total Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity | \$ 3,308,335 | \$ 3,411,425 | \$ (103,091) | -3.02% |

EXCHANGE BANK

and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Period Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(In Thousands, except per share amounts)

| | Quarter Ended | | Nine Months Ended | | Nine Months Ended | |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | 2025 | 2024 | 2025 | 2024 | Change 25/24 | % Change 25/24 |
| Interest Income | | | | | | |
| Interest and fees on loans | \$ 24,576 | \$ 22,564 | \$ 71,027 | \$ 66,732 | \$ 4,295 | 6.44% |
| Interest on investments securities | 8,241 | 8,954 | 24,403 | 26,075 | (1,672) | -6.41% |
| Total interest income | 32,817 | 31,518 | 95,430 | 92,807 | 2,623 | 2.83% |
| Interest expense | | | | | | |
| Interest on deposits | 9,128 | 8,705 | 27,329 | 24,025 | 3,304 | 13.75% |
| Other interest expense | 407 | 2,871 | 1,405 | 8,195 | (6,790) | -82.86% |
| Total interest expense | 9,535 | 11,576 | 28,734 | 32,220 | (3,486) | -10.82% |
| Net interest income | 23,282 | 19,942 | 66,696 | 60,587 | 6,109 | 10.08% |
| Provision (reversal of) for credit losses | - | - | - | - | - | 0.00% |
| Net interest income after provision for credit losses | 23,282 | 19,942 | 66,696 | 60,587 | 6,109 | 10.08% |
| Non-interest income | 7,435 | 5,925 | 20,437 | 17,355 | 3,082 | 17.76% |
| Non interest expense | | | | | | |
| Salary and benefit costs | 10,401 | 10,677 | 31,938 | 32,212 | (274) | -0.85% |
| Other expenses | 8,567 | 8,558 | 26,476 | 25,770 | 706 | 2.74% |
| Total non-interest expense | 18,968 | 19,235 | 58,414 | 57,982 | 432 | 0.75% |
| Income before income taxes | 11,749 | 6,632 | 28,719 | 19,960 | 8,759 | 43.88% |
| Provision for income taxes | 3,192 | 1,687 | 7,506 | 4,913 | 2,593 | 52.77% |
| Net income | \$ 8,557 | \$ 4,945 | \$ 21,213 | \$ 15,047 | \$ 6,166 | 40.98% |
| Basic earnings per common share | \$ 4.99 | \$ 2.88 | \$ 12.37 | \$ 8.78 | \$ 3.60 | 40.98% |
| Dividends per share | \$ 1.30 | \$ 1.30 | \$ 3.90 | \$ 3.90 | \$ - | 0.00% |

Earnings per share is computed by dividing net income,
by the weighted averaged number of shares outstanding during the year.

Total average shares outstanding for both 2025 and 2024 was 1,714,344